

FILED

CASE NO. A22-1190

November 4, 2022

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Kolten Kranz, et al.

Appellants,

vs.

City of Bloomington, et al.

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

Gregory J. Joseph (#0346779)
JOSEPH LAW OFFICE PLLC
300 East Frontage Road, Suite A
Waconia, MN 55387
(612) 968-1397
josephlawoffice@protonmail.com

Shelley M. Ryan (#348193)
HOFF BARRY, P.A.
100 Prairie Center Drive, Suite 200
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 746-2700
sryan@hoffbarry.com

Douglas P Seaton (#127759)
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umwlc.org
james.dickey@umwlc.org

Melissa J. Manderschied (#0386873)
BLOOMINGTON CITY ATTORNEY
Peter A. Zuniga (#0335162)
1800 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431
(952) 563-4851
mmanders@bloomingtonmn.gov
pzuniga@bloomingtonmn.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

*Attorneys for Respondent
City of Bloomington*

Allen Cook Barr (#0399094)
Nathan J. Hartshorn (#0320602)
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1487
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us
nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us

Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232
snaughto@lmc.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

*Attorneys for Respondent
Steve Simon*

Michael O. Freeman
Hennepin County Attorney
Jeffrey M. Wojciechowski (#0392251)
Rebecca L. S. Holschuh (#0392251)
HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
2000A Government Center, MC200
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-4797
jeffrey.wojciechowski@hennepin.us
Rebecca.holschuh@hennepin.us

*Attorneys for Respondent
Daniel Rogan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This appeal will have a significant, statewide impact on home rule charter cities’ ability to protect public funds by rejecting petitions for unlawful charter amendments.....	4
II. The Minnesota Rules of Professional Conduct limit how city attorneys can ethically interact with residents who file charter amendment petitions.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION	
Minn. Const. art. X, § 1.....	5
Minn. Const. art. XII, § 5.....	3
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 410.12.....	<i>passim</i>
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Bicking v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 891 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2017).....	6
<i>Davies v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 316 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1982).....	6
<i>Housing & Redevelopment Auth. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 198 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 1972).....	3, 6
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 64 N.W.2d 769 (Minn. 1954).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 1.7.....	8
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 1.13.....	8
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 4.3.....	8
Jeffrey L. Goodman and Jason Labokrtsky, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Municipal Lawyer</i> , 48 Drake L. Rev. 655 (2000).....	8
